## GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU & KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

CPO Chowk-Panjtirthi, Jammu/ZamZam Complex Rambagh, Srinagar (<u>www.jkssb.nic.in</u>)

Subject:

<u>Waiting List</u> for the post of Jr. X-Ray Technician (Item No. 320, Jammu) Health and Medical Education Department advertised vide Advertisement Notification No.02 of 2021 dated: 26-03-2021.

## **Notification**

Whereas, the Health and Medical Education department, vide indent No. HD/Drug/24/2020 dated 25-09-2020 followed by No. HD/Drug/24/2020 dated 07.01.2021. and No. ME/NG/83/2020 dated 08.03.2021 and No. HD/Coord/64/2020 dated 25.09.2020 and No. HD/Coord/63/2020 dated 25.09.2020 and No. HD/ISM/62/2020 dated 25.09.2020 and No. HD/Coord/64/2020 dated 05-03-2021 and No. ME/NG/83/2020 dated 28.09.2020, among other posts, forwarded the requisition for making direct recruitment to the 09 posts under various items as per the following break up:

S. No.	Advt No	Item No.	Name of the post			sc	ST	osc	ALC / IB	RBA	PSP	EWS	Total posts
1.	02 of 2021	320	Jr.X-Ray Tech.	Jammu	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	2
2.	02 of 2021	336	Jr.X-Ray Tech.	Udhampur	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	2
3.	02 of 2021	344	Jr.X-Ray Tech.	Reasi	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
4.	02 of 2021	364	Jr.X-Ray Tech.	Ramban	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	2
5.	02 of 2021 390 Jr.X-Ray Ganderbal 1 0 0 0 1						0	0	2				
TOTAL										09			

Whereas, as per the Indent, the qualification prescribed for the posts was (is) as follows:

S. No	Item No.	Name of the post	Cadre of the post	Prescribed Qualification (As per Indent)
1.	320	Jr.X-Ray Tech.	Jammu	
2.	336	Jr.X-Ray Tech.	Udhampur	
3.	344	Jr.X-Ray Tech.	Reasi	10+2 with diploma in X-Ray Tech from recognized institute or SMF or any





4.	364	Jr.X-Ray Tech.	Ramban	institute recognized by Govt.
5.	390	Jr.X-Ray Tech.	Ganderbal	

Whereas, the Jammu and Kashmir Services Selection Board (JKSSB) advertised the aforesaid 09 posts among other posts of Health and Medical Education Department vide Advertisement Notification No. **02 of 2021 dated 26.03.2021**; and

Whereas, the select list was forwarded to the Health and Medical Education Department vide communication No. JKSSB/SD0SECY(UT)/1/2023-01(E-7099079) dated 25.01.2024; and

Whereas, the wait list in the instant selection was not forwarded along with the select list, as Regulation 68 of the Jammu and Kashmir Service Selection Board (Business and Procedure) Regulations, 2022 provided that in respect of the Combined Selections, the Board has to maintain a category-wise Combined Waiting List with it and forward the same to the Indenting Department as and when requested by it. Also, the practice of drawing up and forwarding the wait lists was discontinued owing to the issuance of S.O. 496 of 2023 dated 26.09.2023, which omitted Sub Rule (7) of Rule 14 of the Jammu and Kashmir Civil Services (Decentralisation and Recruitment) Rules, 2010, which provided for the drawing of wait lists and the procedure thereof. However, vide S.O. 134 of 2024 dated 28.02.2024, the earlier omitted Sub Rule (7) of Rule 14 of the Jammu and Kashmir Civil Services (Decentralisation and Recruitment) Rules, 2010 was restored; and

Whereas, the Health and Medical Education Department vide communication No. HD-NG-J/107/2024-02 dated 15.10.2024, forwarded the requisition for the waiting list for the post of "Jr. X-Ray Tech." Item No. 320, District Cadre Jammu, under RBA category and requested for furnishing the details of candidate falling next to the selected candidate namely Naheada Ahmad D/o Ghulam Ahmad Shah, who was selected under RBA category in District cadre Jammu and did not reported to the concerned directorate.

Whereas, the Selection Committee for the above mentioned selection was reconstituted vide office order No. 09-SSB of 2025 dated 08.01.2025. The Committee, having regard to the candidature, merit/preference of the candidates, prepared waiting list in respect of one eligible candidate in the respective/category cadre which was subsequently placed and approved in the 293<sup>rd</sup> Board Meeting.

× A

## Now, therefore:

Consequent upon the receipt of the specific request from the Indenting Department, the wait list for the **post of Jr. X-Ray Technician** (Item No. 320, District Jammu) of Health and Medical Education Department, Advertisement No. 02 of 2021 dated 26.03.2021, is hereby notified as **Annexure – "A"** to this Notification.

- (i) The Wait List shall be subject to the outcome of writ petition(s), if any, pending in any Court of Law of the competent jurisdiction.
- (ii) The Wait List shall also be subject to the outcome of pending inquiry, if any, involving candidate(s), figuring in this Selection List.
- (iii) The formal recommendations to concerned Indenting Department shall be forwarded separately.
- (iv) The candidate(s) whose recommendations are kept withheld shall submit the requisite documents/certificates within a period of one month.
- (v) The Selection of the candidates has been made on the basis of Self-declarations/Certificates submitted by them and if at any stage, it comes to the light that any candidate(s) has submitted false information or has secured selection in the list on the basis of fake documents/certificates, the selection shall be liable to cancellation at any stage.

By Order

(Atul Kumar), JKAS Secretary

Dated: /4.01.2025

J&K Services Selection Board

No. JKSSB-SD0SECY(UT)/1/2023-01(E-7099079)

Copy to:

- **1.** Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 2. Secretary to the Government, Health and Medical Education Department.
- 3. PA to Chairperson, JKSSB.
- 4. I/c Website.
- 5. Office Record.

## Annexure - "A"

Waiting List of candidates for the post of Jr. X-Ray Technician Domain posts, District Cadre Jammu, Health and Medical Education Department (Item No. 320) advertised vide Advertisement Notification No.02 of 2021 dated: 26-03-2021 for which the CBT

Examination conducted from 17th August, 2021 to 25th August 2021.

S. No.	DV S.No	Roll_No	Candidate's Name	Father's Name	Adress	Item_No	Name of Post	DoB	Selection Category	ESM	РН	Percentile	Name of ITI/ Diploma/ Degree	Name of Inst/Unvty	Year of passing	Remarks
	Waiting List under RBA category															
1	2991 KMR	157006	ROOMA YOUSUF	MOHD YOUSUF GANIE	DEVEDRAGER, TANGMARG, DEVEDRAGER, TANGMARG, KHAIPORA, HARDU ICHLOO, BARAMULLA, KASHMIR - 193402	320	Jr.X-Ray Tech./X-Ray Assistant	01-02-1991	RBA	No	No	91.9454	Diploma in X - Ray Tech.	Govt. AMT School Srinagar	2016	

Sd/Atul Kumar, JKAS
Secretary
J&K, Services Selection Board